

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

COINBASE, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ABRAHAM BIELSKI,  
*Respondent.*

---

COINBASE, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID SUSKI, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth  
Circuit**

---

**JOINT PETITION FOR A WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL G. RHODES  
KATHLEEN HARTNETT  
TRAVIS LEBLANC  
JULIE VEROFF  
COOLEY LLP  
3 Embarcadero Center  
San Francisco, CA 94111

ADAM M. KATZ  
COOLEY LLP  
500 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02116

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH  
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN  
NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY  
ERIC S. ROYTMAN  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Telephone: (202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
JOINT PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Coinbase And The User Agreement .....	5
B. Bielski’s And Suski’s Suits .....	6
C. The Ninth Circuit Refuses To Stay The District Court Proceedings Pending Appeal .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	11
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DEEPLY SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED. ....	11
A. Three Circuits Hold That A District Court May Proceed With Litigation While An Arbitrability Appeal Is Pending. ....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
B. Six Circuits Hold That A Non-Frivolous Arbitrability Appeal Automatically Ousts The District Court Of Jurisdiction. ....	14
C. Further Percolation Would Serve No Purpose. ....	17
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S MINORITY VIEW IS WRONG.....	18
III. THIS PETITION IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THIS IMPORTANT QUESTION. ....	22
IV. THE COURT SHOULD EXPEDITE REVIEW.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Ninth Circuit’s Order Denying <i>Bielski</i> Motion to Stay (July 11, 2022) .....	1a
APPENDIX B—Ninth Circuit’s Order Denying <i>Suski</i> Motion to Stay (May 27, 2022).....	2a
APPENDIX C—District Court’s Order Denying <i>Bielski</i> Motion to Compel Arbitration (Apr. 8, 2022).....	3a
APPENDIX D—District Court’s Order Regarding <i>Suski</i> Motions to Compel Arbitration and to Dismiss (Jan. 11, 2022).....	19a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX E—District Court’s Order Denying <i>Bielski</i> Motion to Stay (June 7, 2022).....	41a
APPENDIX F—District Court’s Order Denying <i>Suski</i> Motion to Stay (Apr. 19, 2022).....	45a
APPENDIX G— <i>Suski</i> Hearing Transcript (Apr. 18, 2022) (excerpts) .....	49a
APPENDIX H—9 U.S.C. § 16.....	57a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Apostol v. Gallion</i> , 870 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	20
<i>Attix v. Carrington Mortg. Servs., LLC</i> , 35 F.4th 1284 (11th Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare</i> , 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Blinco v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , 366 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2004).....	15, 19
<i>Bombardier Corp. v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Bradford-Scott Data Corp. v. Physician Com- put. Network, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1997).....	14, 18, 19, 20
<i>Britton v. Co-op Banking Grp.</i> , 916 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dekker v. Vivint Solar, Inc.</i> , No. 20-16584, 2021 WL 4958856 (9th Cir. Oct. 26, 2021) .....	24
<i>Ehleiter v. Grapetree Shores, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	26
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	3, 12, 16, 18
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	21, 22
<i>Knapke v. PeopleConnect, Inc.</i> , No. 21-35690, 2021 WL 5352163 (9th Cir. Oct. 20, 2021) .....	12, 17
<i>Knapke v. PeopleConnect, Inc.</i> , 38 F.4th 824 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	24
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	26
<i>Levin v. Alms and Assocs., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2011).....	16, 17
<i>McCauley v. Haliburton Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2005).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	22, 23
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	21
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	23, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	5, 20, 21
<i>Weingarten Realty Invs. v. Miller</i> , 661 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2011).....	13
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 16(a).....	2, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	18
<b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 38.....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	18
Sup. Ct. R. 12.4.....	1
